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Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of the villages identified for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in 

West Bengal, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir and particularly 

Sonipat district of Haryana respectively during the last four years, year and district-wise; 

(b)  the criteria being considered for inclusion of villages in each phase of implementation of 

JJM; 

(c)  the progress made in the implementation of waste water management in the aforesaid States 

along with the financial outlay made thereon, year and district-wise; and 

(d)  the details of utilisation of funds allocated to aforesaid States, district-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)  

(a) & (b) To enable every rural household in the country, including those in the villages of West 

Bengal, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir and Sonipat district of 

Haryana, to have provision of tap water supply, Government of India in partnership with States 

is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal, since August 2019.  

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, 3.23 Crore (17%) rural 

households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 

20.03.2023, additional 8.26 Crore rural households have been provided with tap water 

connections in last three and half years under JJM. Thus, as on 20.03.2023, out of 19.43 Crore 

rural households in the country, around 11.49 Crore (59%) households are reported to have tap 

water supply in their homes.  



(c) Grey water management is one of the focus areas under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) 

[SBM (G)] and as reported, the details of villages covered with Grey Water Management 

(GWM) in the States of West Bengal, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Jammu & Kashmir 

and Haryana, are as under: - 

State Total villages 
No. of villages covered 

with GWM  

West Bengal 41,443 2,157 

Bihar 36,858 8,997 

Madhya Pradesh 50,365 28,869 

Maharashtra 40,269 6,910 

Jammu and Kashmir 7,170 3,814 

Haryana 6,758 1,537 

Sonipat (Haryana) 315 39 

Further, district-wise details of villages covered with Grey Water Management (GWM) for these 

States are annexed. 

(d) Under SBM(G), funds are released directly to the States/ UTs and their further distribution to 

the Districts/ Blocks/ Gram Panchayats level is done by the respective State/ UT. Details of 

Central grants-in aid released to and utilization reported by the States of West Bengal, Bihar, 

Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir and Haryana under SBM (G) during the last 

four years are as under:  

(Rs. In crore) 

 
OB 

as on 

01.04.2018 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

West Bengal 

Grants-in aid released  477.80 534.25 808.18 261.31 135.45 2,216.99 

Utilization reported - 499.90 654.52 642.13 270.22 2,066.77 

Bihar 

Grants-in aid released  538.11 2943.69 1,867.38 88.56 128.01 5,565.75 

Utilization reported - 2383.70 1,814.89 797.87 112.64 5,109.10 

Madhya Pradesh 

Grants-in aid released  417.02 590.94 242.65 291.48 334.48 1,876.57 

Utilization reported - 509.39 405.22 372.64 337.21 1,624.46 

Maharashtra 

Grants-in aid released  233.87 1352.92 396.97 276.75 0.00 2,260.51 

Utilization reported - 720.86 774.57 359.51 127.20 1,982.14 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Grants-in aid released  10.11 278.37 139.58 24.89 120.00 572.95 

Utilization reported - 253.66 55.31 126.39 63.50 498.86 

Haryana 

Grants-in aid released  88.16 70.24 115.39 80.59 29.95 384.33 

Utilization reported - 42.50 76.63 73.10 88.58 280.81 

 

***** 



Annex 

Annex referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3786 due for reply on 

23.03.2023 

District-wise no. of villages covered with GWM in West Bengal, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir and Haryana 

State  District  No. of 

villages 

No. of villages 

covered with GWM 

Bihar Araria 717 142 

Bihar Arwal 301 124 

Bihar Aurangabad 1726 248 

Bihar Banka 1586 532 

Bihar Begusarai 699 179 

Bihar Bhagalpur 880 215 

Bihar Bhojpur 977 239 

Bihar Buxar 764 198 

Bihar Darbhanga 1138 205 

Bihar Gaya 2563 404 

Bihar Gopalganj 1317 141 

Bihar Jamui 1310 396 

Bihar Jehanabad 529 220 

Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 1227 274 

Bihar Katihar 1220 611 

Bihar Khagaria 201 145 

Bihar Kishanganj 691 179 

Bihar Lakhisarai 333 115 

Bihar Madhepura 369 96 

Bihar Madhubani 990 132 

Bihar Munger 487 160 

Bihar Muzaffarpur 1672 126 

Bihar Nalanda 937 179 

Bihar Nawada 892 215 

Bihar Pashchim Champaran 1193 179 

Bihar Patna 1176 260 

Bihar Purba Champaran 1177 157 

Bihar Purnia 1031 460 

Bihar Saharsa 394 143 

Bihar Samastipur 959 214 

Bihar Saran 1498 800 

Bihar Sasaram(Rohtas) 1578 492 

Bihar Sheikhpura 215 132 

Bihar Sheohar 180 59 

Bihar Sitamarhi 793 152 

Bihar Siwan 1346 203 

Bihar Supaul 563 91 

Bihar Vaishali 1229 275 

Haryana Ambala 445 47 



Haryana Bhiwani 319 37 

Haryana Charki Dadri 170 21 

Haryana Faridabad 118 8 

Haryana Fatehabad 274 28 

Haryana Gurgaon 164 92 

Haryana Hisar 314 55 

Haryana Jhajjar 248 122 

Haryana Jind 303 25 

Haryana Kaithal 287 77 

Haryana Karnal 443 261 

Haryana Kurukshetra 430 133 

Haryana Mahendragarh 354 20 

Haryana Nuh 422 19 

Haryana Palwal 282 75 

Haryana Panchkula 165 72 

Haryana Panipat 180 180 

Haryana Rewari 394 33 

Haryana Rohtak 139 58 

Haryana Sirsa 362 70 

Haryana Sonipat 315 39 

Haryana Yamunanagar 630 65 

Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 428 119 

Jammu & Kashmir Bandipora 185 79 

Jammu & Kashmir Baramulla 602 512 

Jammu & Kashmir Budgam 520 73 

Jammu & Kashmir Doda 443 135 

Jammu & Kashmir Ganderbal 192 165 

Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 788 479 

Jammu & Kashmir Kathua 559 297 

Jammu & Kashmir Kishtwar 178 53 

Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 249 85 

Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 490 382 

Jammu & Kashmir Poonch 269 186 

Jammu & Kashmir Pulwama 341 227 

Jammu & Kashmir Rajauri 437 346 

Jammu & Kashmir Ramban 173 57 

Jammu & Kashmir Reasi 289 127 

Jammu & Kashmir Samba 377 97 

Jammu & Kashmir Shopian 211 205 

Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 28 28 

Jammu & Kashmir Udhampur 411 180 

Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 480 337 

Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 537 515 

Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 562 505 

Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar 804 544 

Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 1231 660 

Madhya Pradesh Barwani 696 439 

Madhya Pradesh Betul 1331 821 



Madhya Pradesh Bhind 845 419 

Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 479 473 

Madhya Pradesh Burhanpur 261 250 

Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 1059 572 

Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 1884 771 

Madhya Pradesh Damoh 1148 520 

Madhya Pradesh Datia 589 321 

Madhya Pradesh Dewas 1013 667 

Madhya Pradesh Dhar 1455 689 

Madhya Pradesh Dindori 899 489 

Madhya Pradesh Guna 1237 551 

Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 505 391 

Madhya Pradesh Harda 477 216 

Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 874 652 

Madhya Pradesh Indore 605 518 

Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 1324 561 

Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 771 626 

Madhya Pradesh Katni 900 595 

Madhya Pradesh Khandwa(East Nimar) 693 350 

Madhya Pradesh Khargone 1139 1047 

Madhya Pradesh Mandla 1202 621 

Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 887 443 

Madhya Pradesh Morena 760 458 

Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 1000 576 

Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 667 594 

Madhya Pradesh Niwari 249 88 

Madhya Pradesh Panna 917 632 

Madhya Pradesh Raisen 1381 969 

Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 1663 1096 

Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 1048 541 

Madhya Pradesh Rewa 2259 993 

Madhya Pradesh Sagar 1757 757 

Madhya Pradesh Satna 1646 1019 

Madhya Pradesh Sehore 1004 531 

Madhya Pradesh Seoni 1554 659 

Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 810 290 

Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 582 336 

Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 490 250 

Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 1201 685 

Madhya Pradesh Sidhi 998 447 

Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 705 356 

Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 605 335 

Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 1085 610 

Madhya Pradesh Umaria 592 409 

Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 1505 804 

Maharashtra Ahmednagar 1579 146 

Maharashtra Akola 830 34 

Maharashtra Amravati 1566 295 



Maharashtra Aurangabad 1299 200 

Maharashtra Beed 1350 17 

Maharashtra Bhandara 765 45 

Maharashtra Buldhana 1254 109 

Maharashtra Chandrapur 1400 91 

Maharashtra Dhule 671 38 

Maharashtra Gadchiroli 1482 381 

Maharashtra Gondia 868 62 

Maharashtra Hingoli 656 81 

Maharashtra Jalgaon 1478 431 

Maharashtra Jalna 949 104 

Maharashtra Kolhapur 1191 138 

Maharashtra Latur 916 67 

Maharashtra Nagpur 1518 214 

Maharashtra Nanded 1534 30 

Maharashtra Nandurbar 938 45 

Maharashtra Nashik 1910 209 

Maharashtra Osmanabad 718 37 

Maharashtra Palghar 898 93 

Maharashtra Parbhani 825 15 

Maharashtra Pune 1843 756 

Maharashtra Raigad 1832 354 

Maharashtra Ratnagiri 1532 1446 

Maharashtra Sangli 723 170 

Maharashtra Satara 1741 426 

Maharashtra Sindhudurg 741 293 

Maharashtra Solapur 1126 151 

Maharashtra Thane 792 192 

Maharashtra Wardha 881 158 

Maharashtra Washim 674 52 

Maharashtra Yavatmal 1789 41 

West Bengal Alipuduar 358 148 

West Bengal Bankura 3526 37 

West Bengal Birbhum 2123 117 

West Bengal Cooch Behar 1244 0 

West Bengal Dakshin Dinajpur 1625 0 

West Bengal Darjeeling 291 0 

West Bengal Hooghly 2300 144 

West Bengal Howrah 806 2 

West Bengal Jalpaiguri 400 3 

West Bengal Jhargram 2363 100 

West Bengal Malda 4340 29 

West Bengal Midnapur East 2988 575 

West Bengal Midnapur West 4914 328 

West Bengal Murshidabad 1944 0 

West Bengal Nadia 1321 57 

West Bengal North 24 Paraganas 1765 12 

West Bengal Paschim Bardhaman 392 255 



West Bengal Purba Bardhaman 2214 210 

West Bengal Purulia 2574 207 

West Bengal Siliguri 365 0 

West Bengal South 24 Paraganas 2113 0 

West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur 1477 1 

Source; INIS, DDWS 


